

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

I.A.NO. 10 in Writ Petition(s)(Civil) No(s). 116/1998

JUSTICE SUNANDA BHANDARE FOUNDATION

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

U.O.I. & ANR

Respondent(s)

(for directions and office report)

Date : 20/07/2015 This application was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DIPAK MISRA  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRAFULLA C. PANT

For Petitioner(s) Mr. M. Qamaruddin, Adv.  
Mrs. M. Qamaruddin, Adv.  
Mr. Ambar Qamaruddin, AOR

For Respondent(s) Ms. Pinky Anand, ASG  
Mr. D.S. Mahra, AOR  
Ms. Geeta Luthra, Adv.  
Ms. Kritika S., Adv.  
Ms. Rekha Pandey, Adv.  
Ms. Sunita Sharma, Adv.  
Ms. Sushma Suri, AOR

H.P. Mr. Suryanarayana Singh, AAG  
Ms. Pragati Neekhara, AOR

Mizoram Mr. Pragyan Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Shikhar, Garg, Adv.  
Ms. Rani Koul, Adv.

Uttaranchal Mr. Rajiv Nanda, Adv.

Goa Mr. A.N.S. Naokarni, Sr. Adv.  
Signature Not Verified

Mr. Anshuman Srivastava, Adv.

Digitally signed by Mr. Pradosh Dangui, Adv.

Gulshan Kumar Arora  
Date: 2015.07.22  
15:47:09 IST  
Reason: Mr. Amog, Adv.

Mr. Purna Bhandari, Adv.  
Mr. Santose Rebello, Adv.

Andaman & Mr. Balasubramanian, Adv.

Nicobar Mr. K.V. Jagdishvaran, Adv.  
Mrs. G. Indira, AOR

Jharkhand Mr. Tapes Kumar Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Mohd. Waquas, Adv.

Mr. Saurabh Ajay Gupta, Adv.  
Mr. Nishant Bishnoi, Adv.

J & K Ms. Shilpa Dutta, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

This Court on 26th March, 2014, had opined thus :

"13. In our view, the 1995 Act has to be implemented in the letter and spirit by the Central Government and Union Territories without any delay, if not implemented so far."

After so stating, this Court had directed as follows :

"14. We, accordingly, direct the Central Government, State Governments and Union Territories to implement the provisions of the 1995 Act immediately and positively by the end of 2014.

15. The Secretary, Ministry of Welfare, Government of India, the Chief Secretaries of the States, the Administrators of Union Territories, the Chief Commissioner of the Union of India and the Commissioners of the State Government and Union Territories shall ensure implementation of the 1995 Act in all respects including with regard to visually disabled persons within the above time."

The present application has been filed asking the Central Government, the State Governments and the Union Territories to submit the status report as regards the implementation of the aforesaid order. On a perusal of the office report, we find that the State of Bihar has already filed the status report.

Learned counsel appearing for the States of Rajasthan, Nagaland, Himachal Pradesh, Gujarat, Mizoram, Jharkhand, Jammu & Kashmir, Uttaranchal, NCT of Delhi and Union Territories of Andaman and Nicobar, Goa and Dadra and Nagar Haveli undertake to file the status report by the competent authority within six weeks hence.

3

As far as the other States are concerned, let notice be issued to the Chief Secretaries and the competent authorities requiring them to file the status report keeping in view the directions passed vide the order quoted hereinabove within six weeks hence. A copy of the application be served on the office of the learned Attorney General for India so that the response can be filed.

Let the matter be listed in the second week of September 2015.

(Gulshan Kumar Arora)  
Court Master

(H.S. Parasher)  
Court Master