

ITEM NO.4

COURT NO.5

SECTION PIL(W)

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

I.A. 10/2015 in Writ Petition (Civil) No.116 of 1998

JUSTICE SUNANDA BHANDARE FOUNDATION

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

U.O.I. & ANR

Respondent(s)

(For directions and office report)

Date: 13/10/2015 This application was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DIPAK MISRA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRAFULLA C. PANT

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Ambar Qamaruddin, AOR
Ms. Manali Singhal, Adv.
Mr. Abhikalp Pratap Singh, Adv.
Mr. Tejasvi Kumar, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Abhijit Sengupta, AOR
Mr. Gaurav Bhatia, AAG
Mr. Sanjay Kumar Visen, Adv.
Mr. Abhishek Chaudhary, AOR
Mr. Utkarsh Jaisal, Adv.
Mr. Anil Kumar Tandale, AOR
Mr. Anil Shrivastav, AOR
Mr. Rituraj Biswas, Adv.

Signature Not Verified

Mr. Aniruddha P. Mayee, AOR

Digitally signed by

Chetan Kumar

Date: 2015.10.16

18:13:57 IST

Reason:

Mr. Apoorv Kurup, Adv.

Mr. A. Selvin Raja, Adv.

Mr. Chanakya, Adv.

Mr. Anuvrat Sharma, AOR

WP(C) 116/98

Mr. Arjun Garg, AOR

Mr. Arun K. Sinha, AOR

Mr. Ashok Mathur, AOR

Mr. Balaji Srinivasan, AOR

Mr. B. Balaji, AOR

Mr. C. D. Singh, AOR
Mr. Darpan Bhuyan, Adv.
Ms. Sakshi Kakkar, Adv.

Mr. Dharmendra Kumar Sinha, AOR

Ms. Sunita Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Amol Chitale, Adv.
Mr. D. S. Mahra, AOR

Mr. Gopal Singh, AOR
Mr. Rituraj Biswas, Adv.
Ms. Varsha Poddar, Adv.

Mr. Gopal Singh, Adv.
Mr. Chandan Kumar, Adv.

Mr. G. Prakash, AOR

Mr. Gulshan Bajwa, AOR

Mr. Saurabh Ajay Gupta, AAG
Mr. Saurabh Singhal, Adv.
Mr. Nishant Bishnoi, Adv.
Mr. Jagjit Singh Chhabra, AOR

Mr. Kamalendra Mishra, AOR

Mr. Khwairakpam Nobin Singh, AOR

Mr. K. V. Mohan, AOR

Mr. M. A. Krishna Moorthy, AOR

Mr. Nirnimesh Dube, AOR

Mr. P. N. Gupta, AOR

Mr. P. N. Ramalingam, AOR

WP(C) 116/98

3

Mr. Prashant Kumar, AOR

Mr. Praveen Swarup, AOR

Mr. Pragyan Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Shikhar Garg, Adv.
Mr. P. V. Yogeswaran, AOR

Mr. Rajeev Sharma, AOR

Mr. Rajiv Mehta, AOR

Mr. Rajiv Nanda, AOR

Mr. Ranbir Singh Yadav, AOR

Mr. Ranjan Mukherjee, AOR

Mr. R. Sathish, AOR

Mrs. Anil Katiyar, AOR

Mr. Satish Vig, AOR

Mrs. D. Bharathi Reddy, AOR

Mr. Shibashish Misra, AOR

Mr. G.M. Kawoosa, Adv.
Mr. Sunil Fernandes, AOR
Ms. Astha Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Mithu Jain, Adv.

Mr. T. V. George, AOR

Mr. V. G. Pragasam, AOR
Mr. Prabu Ramasubramanian, Adv.

Mr. Vishwa Pal Singh, AOR

Mr. V. N. Raghupathy, AOR
Mr. Parikshit P. Angadi, Adv.

Ms. A. Subhashini, AOR

M/s Corporate Law Group

Mr. Balasubramanian, Adv.
Mr. K.V. Jagdishvaran, Adv.
Ms. G. Indira, AOR

WP(C) 116/98

4

Ms. Hemantika Wahi, AOR
Ms. Jesal Wahi, Adv.
Ms. Puja Singh, Adv.
Ms. Vinakshi Kadan, Adv.

Mr. Pratap Venugopal, Adv.
Ms. Surekha Raman, Adv.
Mr. Anuj Sarma, Adv.
Ms. Niharika, Adv.
Ms. Titisha Mukherjee, Adv.
M/s. K. J. John & Co.

Ms. Niranjana Singh, AOR

Mr. Suryanarayana Singh, Sr. AAG
Ms. Pragati Neekhara, AOR

Ms. Rachana Srivastava, AOR
Mr. Atif Suhrawardy, Adv.

Ms. Sumita Hazarika, AOR

Ms. Sushma Suri, AOR

Ms. Susmita Lal, AOR

Mr. Guntur Prabhakar, Adv.
Ms. Prerna Singh, Adv.

Mr. Sapam Biswajit Meitei, Adv.
Mr. Z.H. Isaac Haiding, Adv.
Mr. S. Vijayanand Sharma, Adv.
Mr. B. Khusbanshi, Adv.
Mr. Ashok Kumar Singh, Adv.

Mr. M. Yogesh Kanna, Adv.
Mr. Jayant Patel, Adv.
Ms. Vanitha Chandra Kant Giri, Adv.

Mr. Sangram S. Saron, Adv.
Mr. Shree Pal Singh, Adv.

Mr. Tapesb Kumar Singh, Adv.
Mr. Mohd. Waquas, Adv.

Mr. Pratap Venugopal, Adv.
Mr. S.S. Rebellow, AGA
Ms. Purna Bhandari, Adv.
Mr. A. Shrivastava, Adv.

WP(C) 116/98

5

Ms. Niharika, Adv.

Mr. Ajay Bansal, AAG
Dr. Monika Gusain, Adv.

Mr. S. Udaya Kumar Sagar, Adv.
Mr. Krishna Kumar Singh, Adv.

Mr. Soumitra G. Chaudhuri, Adv.
Mr. Parijat Sinha, Adv.

Mr. S.S. Shamsbery, AAG
Mr. Amit Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Ishu Prayash, Adv.

Ms. Aruna Mathur, Adv.
Mr. Avneesh Arputham, Adv.
Mr. Yusuf Khan, Adv.
Ms. Anuradha Arputham, Adv.
for M/s. Arputham Aruna & Co.

Mrs. K. Enatoli Sema, Adv.
Mr. Edward Belho, Adv.
Mr. Amit Kumar Singh, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

It is submitted by Mr. Ambar Qamaruddin, learned counsel for the petitioner that he has received status report for the States of Assam, Bihar, Rajasthan, Sikkim, Chhattisgarh, Andhra Pradesh, Jharkhand, Orissa, Tamil Nadu, Madhya Pradesh, Goa, Mizoram, Nagaland, Manipur, Uttarakhand, the Union Territories of Puducherry, Lakshadweep, Andaman and Nicobar Island.

As far as the State of U.P. is concerned, learned counsel submits that he has already filed a copy of the status report. Let a copy of the same be supplied to the learned counsel for the petitioner.

WP(C) 116/98

6

Learned counsel appearing for the States of Punjab, Haryana and Arunachal Pradesh, submit that they have already supplied a copy of the report to the learned counsel for the petitioner and shall file the same today itself.

As far as the State of West Bengal is concerned, learned counsel submits that he has been newly appointed and will file the status report within four weeks hence.

As far as the NCT of Delhi and Union Territory of Dadar & Nagar Haveli are concerned, learned counsel undertake to file the status report within four weeks hence. If the same is not filed within four weeks, it shall be inferred

that they are not interested to comply with the order and the officers shall be held responsible.

As far as the other States are concerned, four weeks' time is granted to file the status report, after serving a copy of the same on the learned counsel for the petitioner.

It is hereby made clear that no extension shall be granted on the next date of hearing.

Let the matter be listed on 24th November, 2015.

(Chetan Kumar)
Court Master

(H.S. Parasher)
Court Master