

§<1  
ITEM NO.5 COURT NO.4 SECTION PIL(W)  
S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

I.A. NOS. 10-11 & 13/2015 in Writ Petition(s)(Civil) No(s).  
116/1998

JUSTICE SUNANDA BHANDARE FOUNDATION Petitioner(s)  
VERSUS

U.O.I. & ANR Respondent(s)  
(for directions and exemption from filing O.T. and office report)

Date : 26/04/2016 These applications were called on for hearing  
today.

CORAM :

HON&#39;BLE MR. JUSTICE DIPAK MISRA  
HON&#39;BLE MR. JUSTICE SHIVA KIRTI SINGH

For Petitioner(s) Ms.Manali Singhal,Adv.

Mr. Santosh Sachin,Adv.

Mr.Tejasvi Kumar,Adv.

Mr. S.Sarfaraz Karim,Adv.

Mr.Vinod Kumar K.,Adv.

Mr. Ambar Qamaruddin,AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Manoj R.Sinha, Adv.

UGC Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal,AOR

Rajasthan Mr.S.S.Shamshery,AAG,Raj.

Mr.Amit Sharma,Adv.

Ms.Anu Dixit Kaushik,Adv.

Ms.Ruchi Kohli,Adv.

UOI Ms.V.Mohna,Sr.Adv.

Mr.R.K.Rathore,Adv.

Ms.Rekha Pandey,Adv.

Mr.R.S.Nagar,Adv.

Mr.D.S. Mahra,Adv.

Manipur Mr.Sapam Biswajit Meitei,Adv.

Ms.B.Khushbansi,Adv.

Mr.Z.H. Isaac Haiding,Adv.

Mr. Niranjan Sanasam,Adv.

2

Mah. Mr.L.D. Joshi,Adv.

Mr.A.K. Sanghi, Sr.Adv.

Ms.Rekha Pandey,Adv.

Mr.R.S. Nagar,Adv.

Ms. Sunita Sharma,Adv.

Mr. D.S. Mahra,AOR

Arunachal Pradesh Mr.Anil Shrivastav,Adv.

Mr.Rituraj Biswas,Adv.

M.P. Mr.C.D.Singh,AOR

Ms.Sylona Mohapatra,Adv.

Sikkim Ms.Aruna Mathur,Adv.

Mr.Avneesh Arputham,Adv.

Ms.Anuradha Arputham,Adv.

Mr.Yusuf Khan,Adv.

Tamil Nadu Mr.Subramonium Prasad,AAG

Mr. M.Yogesh Kanna,Adv.

Mr.Jayant Patel,Adv.

Telangana Mr.S.Udaya Kumar Sagar,Adv.

Mr.Krishna Kumar Singh,Adv.

Har. Dr. Monika Gusain,AOR

Mr. Abhijit Sengupta,AOR

U.P Mr.Sanjay Visen,Adv.

Mr. Abhishek Chaudhary,AOR

Mr.T.L.V.Rama Chari,Adv.

Mr.Hitesh Kumar Sharma,Adv.

Mr.Dipankar Das,Adv.

Mr. Anil Kumar Tandale, AOR  
Mr. Anil Shrivastav, AOR  
Mr. Aniruddha P. Mayee, AOR

Chhatisgarh Mr. A. Seluin Raja, Adv.

Mr. Anuvrat Sharma, AOR

3

Mr. Arjun Garg, AOR

Mr. Arun K. Sinha, AOR  
Mr. Ashok Mathur, AOR  
Mr. B. Balaji, AOR  
Mr. C. D. Singh, AOR  
Mr. Dharmendra Kumar Sinha, AOR

Bihar Mr. Gopal Singh, AOR

Mr. Shivam Singh, Adv.

Mr. Advitiya Awasthi, Adv.

Tripura Mr. Gopal Singh, AOR

Mr. Rituraj Biswas, Adv.

Mr. G. Prakash, AOR  
Mr. Gulshan Bajwa, AOR  
Mr. Jagjit Singh Chhabra, AOR  
Mr. Kamendra Mishra, AOR  
Mr. Khwairakpam Nobin Singh, AOR  
Mr. K. V. Mohan, AOR  
Mr. M. A. Krishna Moorthy, AOR  
Mr. Nirnimesh Dube, AOR

Mr. Soumitra Ghose Chaudhury, Adv.

Mr. Parijat Sinha, AOR

Assam Ms. Kankana Arandhara, Adv.

4

Jharkhand Mr. Ajit Kumar Sinha, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Tapes Kumar Singh, Adv. (N.P)

Mr. Mohd. Waquas, Adv.

Mr. Shashank S., Adv.

Mr. P. N. Gupta, AOR  
Mr. P. N. Ramalingam, AOR  
Mr. Prashant Kumar, AOR  
Mr. Praveen Swarup, AOR  
Mr. P. V. Yogeswaran, AOR  
Mr. Rajeev Sharma, AOR  
Mr. Rajiv Mehta, AOR  
Mr. Rajiv Nanda, AOR  
Mr. Ranbir Singh Yadav, AOR  
Mr. Ranjan Mukherjee, AOR

Meghalaya Mr. S.C. Ghosh, Adv.

Mr. S. Bhowmick, Adv.

Mr. R. Sathish, AOR

Mrs. Anil Katiyar, AOR

Mr. Satish Vig, AOR  
Mrs. D. Bharathi Reddy, AOR  
Mr. Shibashish Misra, AOR

UT Chandigarh Mr. Sangram S. Saron, Adv.

Mr. Shree Pal Singh, AOR

Mr. G.M. Kawoosa, Adv.

J&K Mr. Sunil Fernandes, AOR

5

Mr. Tapes Kumar Singh, AOR  
Mr. T. V. George, AOR

Govt of Puducherry Mr. V. G. Pragasam, AOR

Mr. Prabu Ramasubramanian, Adv.

Punjab Mr.Saurabh Ajay Gupta,Adv.

Mr. Nishant Bishnoi,Adv.

Ms.Sunita Sharma,Adv.

Mr.D.S. Mahra,AOR

Mr. V. N. Raghupathy,AOR

Ms. A. Subhashini,AOR

M/s Corporate Law Group,AOR

UT of Andaman & Mr.K.V. Jagdishvaran,Adv.

Nicobar Admn.

Ms. G. Indira,AOR

Ms. Hemantika Wahi,AOR

Ms. K. Enatoli Sema,AOR

Mr.A.N.S. Nadkarni,Adv.Genl.Goa

Mr.Pratap Venugopal,Adv.

Ms.Swekha Raman,Adv.

Ms.Niharika,Adv.

Mr.S.S.Rebello,Adv.

Mr.Dattaprasad Lawande,Adv.

Mr.Aman Shukla,Adv.

for M/s. K. J. John & Co.,Adv.

Ms. Niranjana Singh,AOR

H.P. Mr.Suryanaryana Singh,Sr.Addl.AG

Ms. Pragati Neekhara,AOR

Ms. Rachana Srivastava,AOR

Ms. Monika,Adv.

A.P. Mr.Guntur Prabhakar,Adv.

Ms.Prerana Singh,Adv.

Nagaland Mrs.K.Enatoli Sema,AOR

Mr.Edward Belho,Adv.

6

Mr.Amit Kumar Singh,Adv.

Ms. Sumita Hazarika,AOR

Ms. Sushma Suri,AOR

Ms. Susmita Lal,AOR

Ms.Rajkumari Banju,AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

IA 10 in W.P.(C)No.116 of 1998

Learned counsel for the petitioner has filed the Convenience Chart, which indicates steps taken by all the States and Union Territories and how certain steps are yet to be taken. Steps which are yet to be taken find mention in the remarks column. Mr. Rajiv Nanda, learned counsel for the State of Uttarakhand submitted after the said Convenience Chart was filed the States of Uttarakhand, Nagaland and West Bengal have filed a reply stating, inter alia, that it has complied with the deficiencies. It is also to be noted that State of Madhya Pradesh has also filed the reply. Learned counsel for the petitioner shall peruse the said replies and submits further remarks, if required. As far as the other States are concerned, no reply has been filed. Therefore, this Court is not in a position to know whether the deficiencies that have been pointed out by the learned counsel for the petitioner have been complied with or not. All the States and Union Territories barring the some which have not filed the

7

response shall file the compliance affidavit by the first week of July, 2016. At this juncture Mr. Pankaj Sinha, learned counsel submitted that he has filed an IA seeking direction to the University Grants Commission to instruct all the universities in the

country to provide 3% reservation as provided under Section 33 of the Persons with Disabilities (Equal Opportunities, Protection of Rights and Full Participation) Act, 1995.

Mr. Manoj Sinha, learned counsel appearing for the University Grants Commission submits that UGC has written letters to the universities to comply with the provisions of the Act and make the reservations. The University Grants Commission shall file an affidavit by the next date of hearing.  
Let the matter be listed on 27 th July, 2016.

(SHEETAL DHINGRA)  
AR-cum-PS

(H.S. PARASHER)  
COURT MASTER