

ITEM NO.2

COURT NO.8

SECTION PIL-W

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Writ Petition(s)(Civil) No(s). 116/1998

JUSTICE SUNANDA BHANDARE FOUNDATION

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

U.O.I. & ORS.

Respondent(s)

IA 10/2015,11/2015,13/2015,14/2017,93954/2018,
(ONLY IA. NOS. 10, 11, 13 AND 14 IS TO BE LISTED FOR ON IA 10/2015
FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 11/2015 FOR ON IA 13/2015 FOR
ON IA 14/2017 IS TO BE LISTED
)

Date : 18-09-2018 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARUN MISHRA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VINEET SARAN

For Petitioner(s) Ms. Manali Singhal, Adv.
Ms. Vanita Sashidharan, Adv.
Mr. Santosh Sachin, Adv.
Mr. Rohit Kaul, Adv.
Mr. Deepak Singh Rawat, Adv.
Mr. Tejasvi Kumar, Adv.
Ms. Vinita Sashidharan, Adv.
Mr. Ambar Qamaruddin, AOR

Mr. Krishna Kumar Singh, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. T. R. B. Sivakumar, AOR

Mr. Prashant Kumar, AOR

Mr. Gulshan Bajwa, AOR

Mr. Gopal Singh, AOR

Mr. S. S. Shamsery, AAG
Mr. Amit Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Sandeep Singh, Adv.
Ms. Indira Bhakar, Adv.
Ms. Ruhci Kohli, Adv.
Ms. Pragati Neekhra, AOR

Mr. R. Sathish, AOR

State of Uttrakhand Mr. Rajiv Nanda, AOR

Mr. K. V. Mohan, AOR

Mr. Jagjit Singh Chhabra, AOR

Mr. Manoj R. Sinha, Adv.

Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal, AOR

Mr. V. N. Raghupathy, AOR

Mr. Parikshit P. Angadi, Adv.

Mr. Shuvodeep Roy, AOR

Mr. Rituraj Biswas, Adv.

Mr. Skhikhar Garg, Adv.

Mr. M. Mukherjee, Adv.

Mr. Chandan Goswami, Adv.

Mr. P. V. Yogeswaran, AOR

Mr. Ashok Mathur, AOR

Mr. Abhishek Chaudhary, AOR

Mr. B. Balaji, AOR

Mr. Rajeev Sharma, AOR

Mr. V. G. Pragasam, AOR

Mr. S. Prabu Ramasubramanian, Adv.

Ms. Rajkumari Banju, AOR

Mr. Praveen Swarup, AOR

Mr. Surya Prasad Misra, Adv.

Mr. Shibashish Misra, AOR

Mr. Dharmendra Kumar Sinha, AOR

Ms. Hemantika Wahi, AOR

Ms. Jesal Wahi, Adv.

Ms. Vishakha, Adv.

Ms. Mamta Singh, Adv.

Mr. Nirnimesh Dube, AOR

Mr. Satish Vig, AOR

Mr. A.N.S. Nadkarni, ASG
 Mr. Pratap Venugopal, Adv.
 Ms. Surekha Raman, Adv.
 Mr. Santosh Rebello, Adv.
 Ms. Niharika, Adv.
 M/S. K J John And Co, AOR

Mr. Chanchal Kumar Ganguli, AOR

Mr. Anil Shrivastav, AOR
 Mr. Rituraj Biswas, Adv.
 Mr. Satyendra Kumar Srivastav, Adv.

Dr. Monika Gusain, AOR
 Ms. Manpreet Kaur Bhalla, Adv.

Ms. Rachana Srivastava, AOR

Mr. S.. Udaya Kumar Sagar, AOR
 Mr. Mrityunjai Singh, Adv.

Mr. G. Prakash, AOR

Mr. Anuvrat Sharma, AOR

Ms. G. Indira, AOR
 Mr. M.K. Mandal, Adv.
 Mr. K.V. Jagdishvaran, Adv.

Mr. Ranjan Mukherjee, AOR
 Mr. S. Bhowmick, Adv.
 Mr. Daniel Stone L., Adv.
 Mr. K.V. Kharlengdoh, Adv.

Ms. K. Enatoli Sema, AOR
 Mr. Amith J., Adv.
 Mr. Amit Kumar Singh, Adv.

State of jharkhand Mr. Tapesh Kumar Singh, AOR
 Md. Waquas, Adv.
 Mr. Aditya Pratap Singh, Adv.

Mr. Abhijit Sengupta, AOR

Mr. C. K. Sasi, AOR

State of Chhattisgarh Mr. Aniruddha P. Mayee, AOR
 Mr. Chirag Jain, Adv.

Ms. V. Mohana, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Rashmi Malhotra, Adv.
Ms. Sunita Sharma, adv.
Mr. Amit Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Raj Bahadur, Adv.
Mr. Shalinder Saini, Adv.
Mr. B.V. Balaramdas, Adv.
Dr. Arun yadav, Adv.
Mrs. Anil Katiyar, AOR

Mr. T.N. Rama Rao, Adv.
Mr. Hitesh Kumar Sharma, Adv.
Mr. T. Veera Reddy, Adv.
Mr. T. V. George, AOR

Mr. Sunil Fernandes, AOR

Ms. Sushma Suri, AOR

Mr. Arjun Garg, AOR
Mr. Manish Yadav, Adv.
Mr. Devasish Shrivastava, Adv.

Mr. Ashok Kumar Singh, AOR

Ms. Uttara Babbar, AOR
Ms. Bhavana Duhoon, Adv.
Ms. Debashree Mukherjee, Adv.

Mr. Nikhil Jain, AOR

Mr. D. S. Mahra, AOR

Ms. Swarupama Chaturvedi, AOR

Mr. Sangram S. S., Adv.
Mr. Vikram Batra, Adv.
Mr. Shreepal Singh, Adv.

Ms. Deepa M. Kulkarni, Adv.
Mr. Nishant R. Katneshwarkar, Adv.

Mr. Shuvodeep Roy, Adv.
Mr. Rituraj Biswas, Adv.
Mr. Somnath Banerjee, Adv.

State of H.P.

Mr. B.K. Satija, Adv.

Mr. Leishangthem Roshmani Kumar, Adv.
 Ms. Maibam Babina, Adv.
 Ms. Anupama Ngangam, Adv.

Mr. Guntur Prabhakar, Adv.
 Ms. Prerna Singh, Adv.

Ms. Aruna Mathur, Adv.
 Mr. Avneesh Arputham, Adv.
 Ms. Anuradha Arputham, Adv.
 Ms. Geetanjali, Adv.
 M/s. Arputham Aruna & Co.,

State of J& K Mr. G.M. Kawooja, Adv.
 Mr. M. Shoeb, Adv.

State of W.B. Mr. Suhaan Mukerji, Adv.
 Ms. Astha Sharma, Adv.
 Mr. Abhishek manchanda, Adv.
 Ms. Dimple Nagpal, Adv.
 Mr. Amit Verama, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
 O R D E R

Ms. Manali Singhal, learned counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioner has submitted that States of Andhra Pradesh, Manipur, Himachal Pradesh, Maharashtra, Nagaland and Union Territories of Dadra and Nagar Haveli and Daman and Diu, have not reported compliance of the provisions of the Rights of Persons with Disabilities Act, 2016 (in short 'the Act of 2016'). She has also also submitted the information in this regard in nine charts; each chart contained the deficiencies in the compliance made by the various States of the provisions of the Act of 2016. Charts submitted in Court, are taken on record.

Let copy of the concerned chart be furnished to the concerned States/Union Territories and the Chief Secretary of concerned States/Union Territory are directed to ensure the compliance of the provisions of the Act of 2016 and file affidavit

in the Court in this regard within a period of three months from today.

In case it is not complied with, let the Chief Secretary be remain present on the next date of hearing to explain why their respective States/Union Territories has not complied with the provisions of the Act of 2016 so far, in spite of the directions issued by this Court from time to time. In is made clear that non compliance shall be viewed seriously by this court.

Let a copy of the order be forwarded to the Chief Secretaries of the concerned States/Union Territories by the Registry of this Court.

List on 9th January, 2019.

(NEELAM GULATI)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(JAGDISH CHANDER)
BRANCH OFFICER