

ITEM NO.4

COURT NO.4

SECTION PIL-W

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Writ Petition(s)(Civil) No(s). 116/1998

JUSTICE SUNANDA BHANDARE FOUNDATION

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

U.O.I. & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA 10/2015, 11/2015, 13/2015, 14/2017, 93954/2018, 134118/2018)

IA No. 134118/2018 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS

IA No. 14/2017 - DIRECTIONS

IA No. 13/2015 - DIRECTIONS

IA No. 10/2015 - DIRECTIONS

IA No. 93954/2018 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 11/2015 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

WITH

C.A. No. 11938/2016 (XIV-A)

(ONLY OFFICE FOR DIRECTION IS TO BE LISTED BEFORE HON'BLE COURT

IA No. 130117/2018 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS)

Date : 19-08-2019 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARUN MISHRA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M.R. SHAH

Counsel for the
parties

Mr. Colin Gonsalves, Sr. Adv.

Ms. Nabila Hasan, Adv.

Ms. Jyoti Mendiratta, Adv.

Mr. R. Venkataramani, Sr. Adv.

Mr. V. G. Pragasam, Adv.

Mr. Prabu Ramasubramanian, Adv.

Mr. S. Manuraj, Adv.

Mr. Yashraj Singh Bundela, Adv.

Mr. Praveen Vignesh, Adv.

Mr. Sangram S. Saron, Adv.

Mr. Harshit Sethi, Adv.

Mr. Shree Pal Singh, Adv.

Mr. Jatinder Kumar Sethi, Adv.

Mrs. D. Bharati Reddy, Adv.

Ms. Rachna Gandhi, Adv.

Mr. Alok Sangwan, AAG, Haryana

Mr. Sunny Kadiyan, Adv.
Dr. Monika Gusain, Adv.

Mr. Shuvodeep Roy, Adv.
Mr. Sataroop Das, Adv.
Mr. Kabir Shankar Bose, Adv.
Ms. Varsha Poddar, Adv.
(Appearance slip not legible)

Dr. Manish Singhvi, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Satyendra Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Shailja Nanda Mishra, Adv.
Mr. Harsha Vinoy, Adv.
Mr. Milind Kumar, Adv.

Mr. R. Balasubramanian, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Jitendra Kumar Tripathi, Adv.
Ms. Snidha Mehra, Adv.
Dr. Nishesh Sharma, Adv.
Mr. G. S. Makker, Adv.
Ms. Ankita Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Nikita Capoor, Adv.
Mr. Shalinder Saini, Adv.
Ms. Sunita Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Rashmi Malhotra, Adv.
Mr. R. R. Rajesh, Adv.
Mr. Raj Bahadur Yadav, Adv.
Mr. B. V. Balram Das, Adv.

Mr. Siddhesh Kotwal, Adv.
Ms. Arshiya Ghose, Adv.
Ms. Divyansh Tiwari, Adv.
Mr. Shourajeet Chakravarty, Adv.

Mr. K. V. Ram Kumar, Adv.
Ms. A. Jaswanthi, Adv.
Mr. K. V. Vijayakumar, AOR

Mr. Ranjan Mukherjee, Adv.
Mr. Upendra Mishra, Adv.

Mr. Jatinder Kumar Sethi, Adv.
Mr. Rajiv Nanda, Adv.
Ms. D. Bharathi Reddy, Adv.

Dr. Monika Gusain, Adv.
Mr. Manpreet Kaur Bhalla, Adv.

Mr. Vishnu Shankar Jain, AOR

Mr. Gopal Singh, Adv.
Mr. Manish Kumar, Adv.

Mrs. K. Enatoli Sema, Adv.
Mr. Amit Kumar Singh, Adv.

Ms. Diksha Rai, Adv.
Ms. Palak Mahajan, Adv.

Ms. Manali Singhal, Adv.
Mr. Santosh Sachin, Adv.
Mr. Rohit Kaul, Adv.
Mr. Deepak Singh Rawat, Adv.
Mr. Tejasvi Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Ambar Qamaruddin, Adv.

Mr. Tapesk Kumar Singh, Adv.
Mr. Aditya Pratap Singh, Adv.

Mr. S. Udaya Kumar Sagar, Adv.
Ms. Swati Bhardwaj, Adv.

Mr. G. M. Kawoosa, Adv.
Mr. M. Shoeb Alam, Adv.

Mr. T. N. Rama Rao, Adv.
Mr. Hitesh Kumar Sharma, Adv.
Mr. T. Veera Reddy, Adv.
For Mr. T. V. George, AOR

Mr. G. Prakash, Adv.
Mr. Jishnu M. L., Adv.
Mrs. Priyanka Prakash, Adv.
Mrs. Beena Prakash, Adv.

Mr. Mirnal Kanthi Mondal, Adv.
Mr. K. V. Jagdishvaran, Adv.
Mrs. G. Indira, Adv.

Mr. G. N. Reddy, Adv.
Mr. T. Vijaya Bhaskar Reddy, Adv.
Ms. Sujatha Bagadhi, Adv.

Mr. V. N. Raghupathy, Adv.
Mr. Manendra Pal Gupta, Adv.

Mr. T. R. B. Sivakumar, Adv.

Dr. Rajesh Pandey, Adv.
Ms. Aswathi M. K., Adv.
Ms. Tanuja Manjari Patra, Adv.
Ms. Yogita Ahuja, Adv.
Mr. Manoj Selvaraj S., Adv.

Ms. Deepanwita Priyanka, Adv.

Mr. Pawan Upadhyay, Adv.
Mr. Sarvjit Pratap Singh, Adv.
Mr. Anirudh Kumar Singh, Adv.
Ms. Swati Smita Pati, Adv.

Mr. Raghvendra Kumar, Adv.
for Ms. Aruna Mathur, Adv.

Mr. Leishangthem Roshmani KH, Adv.
Ms. Maibam Babina, Adv.
Ms. Anupama Ngangom, Adv.

Mr. Manoj R. Sinha, Adv.
Mr. R. P. Goyal, Adv.

Mr. S. D. Singh, Adv.
Ms. Bharti Tyagi, Adv.
Mr. Jitender Singh, Adv.
Ms. Shweta Sinha, Adv.
Mrs. Surabhi Sukla, Adv.
Mr. Ram Kripal Singh, Adv.
Mrs. Shikha Mishra, Adv.

Mr. C. K. Sasi, Adv.
Mr. Nayantara Ray, Adv.
Mr. Abdulla Naseeh, Adv.

Mr. Nishant Katneshwarkar, Adv.
Mr. Anoop Kandari, Adv.

Ms. Uttara Babbar, Adv.
Ms. Bhavana Duhoon, Adv.
Mr. Manan Bansal, Adv.

Mr. Rahul Kaushik, Adv.
Ms. Bhuvneshwari Pathak, Adv.
Ms. Shilpi Satyapriya Satyam, Adv.
Mr. Siddharth Chakravorty, Adv.

Mr. Suhaan Mukerji, Adv.
Ms. Astha Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Amit Verma, Adv.
Mr. Abhishek Manchanda, Adv.
Ms. Kajal Dalal, Adv.
Mr. Prastut Dalvi, Adv.
Ms. Dimple Nagpal, Adv.
Mr. Naveen Kumar, Adv.
for PLR Chambers & Co.

Mr. Pratap Venugopal, Adv.
Ms. Surekha Raman, Adv.
Mr. Santosh Salvador Rebello, Adv.
Ms. Viddusshi, Adv.

Mr. Akhil Abraham Roy, Adv.

Mr. Ranjan Mukherjee, Adv.
Mr. Upendra Mishra, Dv.
Mr. K. V. Kharlyngdoh, Adv.
Ms. Aparajita Mukherjee, Adv.

Mr. Abhinav Mukerji, AAG
Ms. Purnima Krishna, Adv.
Mrs. Bihu Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Siddharth Garg, Adv.

Ms. Jyoti Mendiratta, AOR
Mr. Ambar Qamaruddin, AOR

Mr. Prashant Kumar, AOR
Mr. T. R. B. Sivakumar, AOR
Mr. Shibashish Misra, AOR

Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal, AOR
Mr. S.. Udaya Kumar Sagar, AOR
Mr. M. Yogesh Kanna, AOR
Mr. Praveen Swarup, AOR
Mrs. Anil Katiyar, AOR
Mr. Jagjit Singh Chhabra, AOR
Ms. Rachana Srivastava, AOR
Mr. Devendra Singh, AOR
Ms. Rajkumari Banju, AOR
Mr. Aniruddha P. Mayee, AOR
Mr. K. V. Mohan, AOR
Dr. Monika Gusain, AOR
Mrs. D. Bharathi Reddy, AOR
Mr. V. G. Pragasam, AOR
Mr. C. K. Sasi, AOR
Mr. Rajiv Nanda, AOR
Mr. Anil Shrivastav, AOR
Mr. Milind Kumar, AOR
Mr. Rajeev Sharma, AOR
Mr. Abhijit Sengupta, AOR
Mr. R. Sathish, AOR
Mr. Chanchal Kumar Ganguli, AOR
Mr. B. Balaji, AOR
Mr. Tapesk Kumar Singh, AOR
Ms. Bharti Tyagi, AOR
Ms. Pragati Neekhara, AOR
M/S. K J John And Co, AOR
Mr. Abhishek Chaudhary, AOR
Ms. K. Enatoli Sema, AOR
Mr. Ramesh Babu M. R., AOR
Mr. Gopal Singh, AOR
Mr. Satish Vig, AOR
Mr. Ashok Mathur, AOR

Mr. Ranjan Mukherjee, AOR
Ms. Diksha Rai, AOR
Mr. Gulshan Bajwa, AOR
Mr. Nirnimesh Dube, AOR
Mr. P. V. Yogeswaran, AOR
Mr. Ashok Kumar Singh, AOR
Ms. G. Indira, AOR
Ms. Rajani Ohri Lal, AOR
Ms. Hemantika Wahi, AOR
Mr. Shuvodeep Roy, AOR
Mr. Arjun Garg, AOR
Mr. Anuvrat Sharma, AOR
Ms. Sharmila Upadhyay, AOR
Mr. Dharmendra Kumar Sinha, AOR
Mr. Sunil Fernandes, AOR
Mr. V. N. Raghupathy, AOR
Mr. G. Prakash, AOR
M/S. Arputham Aruna And Co, AOR
Mrs. Swarupama Chaturvedi, AOR
Mr. Nikhil Jain, AOR
Ms. Uttara Babbar, AOR
M/S. Plr Chambers And Co., AOR
Mr. Abhinav Mukerji, AOR

Mr. B. V. Balaram Das, AOR
Mr. Shree Pal Singh, AOR
Mr. Rahul Kaushik, AOR
Mr. M. Shoeb Alam, AOR
Mr. Tanmaya Agarwal, AOR
Mr. Raj Bahadur Yadav, AOR
Ms. Astha Sharma, AOR
Ms. Aswathi M.k., AOR
Mr. Nishant Ramakantrao Katneshwarkar, AOR
Mr. Guntur Prabhakar, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

List on 23.09.2019.

In the meantime, the State Governments, which have not complied with the order, may file their response and may report compliance of the same. It is also submitted that even the States which have filed their compliance report, have not complied with several provisions. To submit the details, the learned counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioner as prayed for time.

Let the statement be filed by 20.09.2019 relating to the non-compliance on the part of the States on whose behalf an affidavit has been filed.

Let the learned counsel appearing on behalf of the Central Government obtain instruction and file an affidavit in terms of the order dated 08.12.2016 in Civil Appeal No. 11938 of 2016.

(JAYANT KUMAR ARORA)
COURT MASTER

(JAGDISH CHANDER)
BRANCH OFFICER