

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Writ Petition(s)(Civil) No(s). 116/1998

JUSTICE SUNANDA BHANDARE FOUNDATION

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

U.O.I. & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 134118/2018 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS
IA No. 10/2015 - DIRECTIONS
IA No. 14/2017 - DIRECTIONS
IA No. 13/2015 - DIRECTIONS
IA No. 93954/2018 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
IA No. 11/2015 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

WITH

C.A. No. 11938/2016 (XIV-A)
(IA No. 130117/2018 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS)

Date : 20-09-2024 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE HRISHIKESH ROY
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.V.N. BHATTI

For Parties

Ms. Manali Singhal, Adv.
Mr. Santosh Sachin, Adv.
Mr. Deepak Singh Rawat, Adv.
Ms. Aanchal Kapoor, Adv.
Ms. Shreya Singhal, Adv.
Mr. Tejasvi Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Ambar Qamaruddin, AOR

Mr. Colin Gonsalves, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Ali Qambar Zaidi, Adv.
Mr. Satya Mitra, AOR

Mr. Prashant Kumar, AOR
Mr. D. S. Mahra, AOR

Ms. Sansriti Pathak, A.A.G.
Mr. Milind Kumar, AOR

Mr. Dharmendra Kumar Sinha, AOR

Ms. Sushma Suri, AOR
Mr. Shibashish Misra, AOR

Mr. Sunil Fernandes, AOR

Mr. Vikramjit Banerjee, A.S.G.
Mr. R.R. Rajesh, Adv.
Ms. Sunita Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Amit Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Rekha Pandey, Adv.
Mr. Saransh Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Rajeeva Ranjan Rajesh, Adv.
Dr. N. Visakamurthy, AOR
Mr. M.K. Maroria, AOR

Mr. Praveen Swarup, AOR
Mr. T. V. George, AOR
Mr. Shree Pal Singh, AOR
Ms. Rajkumari Banju, AOR
Mrs. Anil Katiyar, AOR
Mr. Guntur Prabhakar, AOR
Mr. Abhishek Chaudhary, AOR

Mr. C. K. Sasi, AOR
Ms. Meena K Poullose, Adv.

Ms. Bharti Tyagi, AOR
Mr. Ashok Mathur, AOR
Mr. Abhijit Sengupta, AOR
Mr. Ramesh Babu M. R., AOR
Mr. P. V. Yogeswaran, AOR

Ms. K. Enatoli Sema, AOR
Ms. Limayinla Jamir, Adv.
Mr. Amit Kumar Singh, Adv.
Ms. Chubalemla Chang, Adv.
Mr. Prang Newmai, Adv.

Ms. Deepanwita Priyanka, AOR

Ms. Hemantika Wahi, AOR

Mr. Shuvodeep Roy, AOR
Mr. Saurabh Tripathi, Adv.
Mr. Deepayan Dutta, Adv.

Mr. Ranjan Mukherjee, AOR

Ms. Diksha Rai, AOR
Mr. Arijit Dey, Adv.
Ms. Apurva Sachdev, Adv.
Mr. Piyush Vyas, Adv.

Mr. V. N. Raghupathy, AOR

Ms. G. Indira, AOR
Mr. P Gandepan, Adv.
Mr. Ashwini Kumar, Adv.
Ms. D Poornima, Adv.

Ms. Rajani Ohri Lal, AOR

Mr. Vikramjeet Banerjee, A.S.G.
Mr. R Bala, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Mukesh Kumar Maroria, AOR
Ms. Sunita Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Sunanda Shukla, Adv.
Mr. Gaurang Bhushan, Adv.
Mr. Prashant Rawat, Adv.

Mr. Manoj Ranjan Sinha, Adv.
Mr. Vishal Agrawal, Adv.
Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal, AOR

Mr. Anuvrat Sharma, AOR

Ms. Sharmila Upadhyay, AOR
Mr. Sarvjit Pratap Singh, Adv.
Ms. Supriya R. Pandey, Adv.
Mr. Rishabh Khare, Adv.

Mr. Jagjit Singh Chhabra, AOR
Mr. G. Prakash, AOR

Mr. Piyush Beriwal, Adv.
Mr. Vinayak Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Shreekant Neelappa Terdal, AOR

Mr. Harish Pandey, Adv.
Mr. K.K. Dubey, Adv.
Mr. Shreekant Neelappa Terdal, AOR

Mr. K. V. Mohan, AOR

Mr. Anil Shrivastav, AOR
Mr. Alok Kumar, Adv.

M/S. Arputham Aruna And Co, AOR
Mr. R. Sathish, AOR
Mr. Chanchal Kumar Ganguli, AOR
Mr. M. Yogesh Kanna, AOR
Ms. Pragati Neekhara, AOR
M/S. K J John And Co, AOR
Mr. Devendra Singh, AOR
Mr. Gopal Singh, AOR
Mr. Satish Vig, AOR

Mr. Ashok Kumar Singh, AOR
Mr. Ms Bhangle, Adv.
Mr. Shantwanu Singh, Adv.
Mr. Rahul Dubey, Adv.
Ms. Pragya Singh, Adv.
Mr. Sunny Singh, Adv.
Mr. Akshay Singh, Adv.

Mrs. D. Bharathi Reddy, AOR
Mr. Gulshan Kumar Bajwa, AOR
Mr. Nirnimesh Dube, AOR
Mr. Arjun Garg, AOR

Mr. Amit Kumar, Adv. General, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Avijit Mani Tripathi, AOR
Mr. Upendra Mishra, adv.
Mr. P.S. Negi, Adv.
Ms. Rekha Bakshi, Adv.
Mr. T.k. Nayak, Adv.

Mr. J.k.sethi, D.A.G.
Ms. Vanshaja Shukla, AOR
Ms. Anubha Dhulia, Adv.
Mr. Siddhant Yadav, Adv.

Mr. Narendra Kumar, AOR

Mr. Sunny Choudhary, AOR
Mr. Sarad Kumar Singhania Aor, Adv.
Ms. Rashmi Singhania, Adv.

Mr. Sumeer Sodhi, AOR

Mr. Vivek Jain, D.A.G.
Mr. Siddhant Sharma, AOR
Mr. Prafull Bhardwaj, Adv.
Mr. Rajat Jain, Adv.

Mr. Shreyas Awasthi, Adv.
Ms. Astha Sharma, AOR
Ms. Ripul Swati Kumari, Adv.

Mr. Shantanu Sagar, AOR
Mr. Prabhat Ranjan Raj, Adv.
Mr. Anil Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Gunjesh Ranjan, Adv.
Mrs. Divya Mishra, Adv.
Mr. Vaibhav Jain, Adv.
Mr. Manoneet Dwivedi, Adv.

Mr. Nishant Ramakantrao Katneshwarkar, AOR

Mr. Bharat Bagla, Adv.
Mr. Siddharth Dharmadhikari, Adv.
Mr. Aaditya Aniruddha Pande, AOR
Mr. Sourav Singh, Adv.
Mr. Aditya Krishna, Adv.
Ms. Raavi Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Adarsh Dubey, Adv.

Mr. Akshay Amritanshu, AOR
Mr. Samyak Jain, Adv.
Ms. Drishti Saraf, Adv.
Ms. Pragya Upadhyay, Adv.

Ms. Suveni Bhagat, AOR

Mr. Anando Mukherjee, AOR

Ms. Garima Prasad, Sr. A.A.G.
Mr. Vishnu Shankar Jain, AOR
Mr. Parth Yadav, Adv.
Ms. Mani Munjal, Adv.
Ms. Marbiang Khongwir, Adv.

Mr. Sravan Kumar Karanam, AOR
Ms. Shireesh Tyagi, Adv.
Ms. Tayade Pranali Gowardhan, Adv.
Mr. Aniket Singh, Adv.

Mr. Sameer Abhyankar, AOR
Mr. Rahul Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Aryan Srivastava, Adv.
Mr. Aakash Thakur, Adv.
Ms. Ayushi Bansal, Adv.
Mr. Sarthak Dora, Adv.

Mr. Raghvendra Kumar, AOR
Mr. Karan Sharma, AOR
Ms. Aswathi M.k., AOR
Mr. T. R. B. Sivakumar, AOR
Mr. K. V. Vijayakumar, AOR

Mr. Sahil Bhalai, AOR
Mr. Tushar Giri, Adv.
Mr. Siddharth Anil Khanna, Adv.
Mr. Ritik Arora, Adv.
Mr. Shivam Mishra, Adv.
Mr. Gowtham Polanki, Adv.
Ms. Gulshan Jahan, Adv.

Mr. Jayant Mohan, AOR

Mr. Aravindh S., AOR

Mr. Akshay Gupta, Adv.

Mr. Abbas B, Adv.

Mr. Gurmeet Singh Makker, AOR

Mr. Sahil Bhalaik, AOR

Mr. Tushar Giri, Adv.

Mr. Siddharth Anil Khanna, Adv.

Mr. Ritik Arora, Adv.

Mr. Shivam Mishra, Adv.

Mr. Gowtham Polanki, Adv.

Ms. Gulshan Jahan, Adv.

Mr. Pukhrambam Ramesh Kumar, AOR

Mr. Karun Sharma, Adv.

Ms. Anupama Ngangom, Adv.

Ms. Rajkumari Divyasana, Adv.

Mr. . R.rajasekharan, Adv.

Ms. G. Indira, AOR

Mr. P Gandepan, Adv.

Mr. Ashwini Kumar, Adv.

Ms. D Poornima, Adv.

Mr. Aravindh S., AOR

Mr. Akshay Gupta, Adv.

Mr. Abbas B, Adv.

Ms. Deepanwita Priyanka, AOR

Ms. Aswathi M.k., AOR

Mr. Nishant Ramakantrao Katneshwarkar, AOR

Mr. Manish Kumar, AOR

Mr. Divyansh Mishra, Adv.

Mr. Guntur Prabhakar, AOR

Ms. Radhika Gautam, AOR

Mr. Shree Pal Singh, AOR

Mr. Rahul Kaushik, AOR

Mr. T. R. B. Sivakumar, AOR

Mr. Tanmaya Agarwal, AOR

Mr. Wrick Chatterjee, Adv.

Mrs. Aditi Agarwal, Adv.

Mr. Bharat Bagla, Adv.

Mr. Siddharth Dharmadhikari, Adv.

Mr. Aaditya Aniruddha Pande, AOR

Mr. Sourav Singh, Adv.

Mr. Aditya Krishna, Adv.

Ms. Raavi Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Adarsh Dubey, Adv.

Ms. Ankita Sharma, AOR

Mr. Arjun Singh, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

1. On 19.01.2024, when this case was listed, the Court recorded the status of the response by the respective States and Union Territories with regard to implementation of the provisions of the Persons With Disabilities (Equal Opportunities, Protection of Rights and Full Participation) Act, 1995, which statute now stands replaced by the Rights of Persons with Disabilities Act, 2016.

2. It is pointed out that some of the States and the Union Territories have fully complied with their obligations under the said Act and have filed their compliance affidavit. But few others have not done so. Or if they have done, compliance affidavit(s) have not been filed or furnished.

3. The concerned affidavit(s) of the respective States and the Union Territories whether filed earlier or not, should be furnished to Ms. Manali Singhal, learned counsel for the petitioner(s). This should be done within 4 weeks from today by all the respective Standing Counsel for the States and the Union Territories. Thereafter, the counsel should prepare a chart and file the same before the Court indicating those, who are yet to comply with the Court's directions as ordered on 25.04.2017. Ms. Manali Singhal's e-mail id (chambersofmanalisinghal@gmail.com) is noted in this order for convenience of the respective counsel for the States and Union Territories.

(NITIN TALREJA)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(KAMLESH RAWAT)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR