

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Writ Petition(s)(Civil) No(s). 116/1998

JUSTICE SUNANDA BHANDARE FOUNDATION

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

U.O.I. & ORS.

Respondent(s)

[HEARD BY : HON. VIKRAM NATH AND HON. SANDEEP MEHTA, JJ.]

IA No. 134118/2018 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS

IA No. 10/2015 - DIRECTIONS

IA No. 14/2017 - DIRECTIONS

IA No. 13/2015 - DIRECTIONS

IA No. 11/2015 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 93954/2018 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

WITH

C.A. No. 11938/2016 (XIV-A)

IA No. 130117/2018 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS

Date : 12-09-2025 These matters were pronounced today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKRAM NATH

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANDEEP MEHTA

For Petitioner(s) : Mr. Satya Mitra, AOR

Ms. Manali Singhal, Adv.

Mr. Santosh Sachin, Adv.

Ms. Shreya Singhal, Adv.

Mr. Deepak Singh Rawat, Adv.

Ms. Aanchal Kapur, Adv.

Mr. Tejasvi Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Ekansh Bansal, Adv.

Mr. Somnath Bhattacharya, Adv.

Mr. Syed Sarfaraz Karim, Adv.

Ms. Vivya Nagpal, Adv.

Mr. Ambar Qamaruddin, AOR

For Respondent(s) : Mr. Prashant Kumar, AOR

Mr. D. S. Mahra, AOR

Mr. Gopal Singh, AOR

Mr. Satish Vig, AOR

Mrs. D. Bharathi Reddy, AOR

Mr. Gulshan Kumar Bajwa, AOR

Mr. Nirnimesh Dube, AOR
Mr. Ashok Kumar Singh, AOR
Mr. Milind Kumar, AOR

Mr. Dharmendra Kumar Sinha, AOR

Mr. Arjun Garg, AOR
Mr. Shibashish Misra, AOR
Ms. Sushma Suri, AOR
Mr. Praveen Swarup, AOR

Mr. Manvinder Singh, Adv.
Mr. Hitesh Kumar Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Amit Kumar Chawla, Adv.
Mr. Akhileshwar Jha, Adv.
Ms. Charanjeet Sidhu, Adv.
Ms. Swati Vishan, Adv.
Mr. T. V. George, AOR

Ms. Rajkumari Banju, AOR
Mrs. Anil Katiyar, AOR

Ms. Meenaksh S. Kamble, Adv.
Ms. Manisha Chawla, Adv.
Ms. Shreya Jha, Adv.
Ms. Arushi, Adv.
Mr. Varun Varma, Adv.
Mr. Mahi Pal Singh, Adv.
Mr. Jatin Malik, Adv.
Mr. Shree Pal Singh, AOR

Mr. Abhishek Chaudhary, AOR

Mr. C. K. Sasi, AOR
Ms. Meena K Poulse, Adv.

Mr. S. D. Singh, Adv.
Ms. Bharti Tyagi, AOR
Ms. Shweta Sinha, Adv.
Ms. Meenu Singh, Adv.
Mr. Ram Kripal Singh, Adv.
Mr. Siddharth Singh, Adv.
Mr. Mohit Kumar Singh, Adv.

Mr. Ashok Mathur, AOR
Mr. Abhijit Sengupta, AOR
Mr. Ramesh Babu M. R., AOR
Mr. P. V. Yogeswaran, AOR

Ms. K. Enatoli Sema, AOR
Mr. Amit Kumar Singh, Adv.
Ms. Chubalemla Chang, Adv.

Mr. Prang Newmai, Adv.
Ms. Yanmi Phazang, Adv.

Ms. Hemantika Wahi, AOR

Mr. Shuvodeep Roy, AOR
Mr. Deepayan Dutta, Adv.
Mr. Saurabh Tripathi, Adv.

Mr. Ranjan Mukherjee, AOR

Ms. Diksha Rai, AOR
Mr. Piyush Vyas, Adv.
Ms. Purvat Wali, Adv.

Mr. V. N. Raghupathy, AOR

Ms. G. Indira, AOR
Mr. P Gandepan, Adv.
Ms. Amrita Kumari, Adv.
Ms. Anjali Singh, Adv.
Ms. Raniba Pangnila, Adv.

Ms. Deepanwita Priyanka, AOR
Ms. Priyal Sheth, Adv.

Ms. Rajani Ohri Lal, AOR

Mr. Manoj Ranjan Sinha, Adv.
Mr. Vishal Agrawal, Adv.
Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal, AOR

Mr. Anuvrat Sharma, AOR

R.r.rajesh, Adv.
Sunita Sharma, Adv.
Amit Sharma-b, Adv.
Rekha Pandey, Adv.
Saransh Kumar, Adv.
Dr. N. Visakamurthy, AOR
Mr. Vikramjeet Banerjee, A.S.G.

Ms. Sharmila Upadhyay, AOR
Mr. Jagjit Singh Chhabra, AOR
Mr. G. Prakash, AOR

Mr. Piyush Beriwal, Adv.
Ms. Kanu Agrawal, Adv.
Mr. Varun Chugh, Adv.
Mr. Krishna Kant Dubey, Adv.
Ms. Mrinal Elkar Mazumdar, Adv.
Ms. Indira Bhakar, Adv.

Mr. Mukesh Kumar Verma, Adv.
Mr. Vinayak Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Rajesh Singh Chauhan, Adv.
Mr. Harish Pandey, Adv.
Mr. Shashwat Parihar, Adv.
Mr. Shreekant Neelappa Terdal, AOR

Mr. K. V. Mohan, AOR
Mr. Anil Shrivastav, AOR
M/S. Arputham Aruna And Co, AOR
Mr. R. Sathish, AOR
Mr. Chanchal Kumar Ganguli, AOR
Mr. M. Yogesh Kanna, AOR
Ms. Pragati Neekhara, AOR
M/S. K J John And Co, AOR

Ms. Diva Singh, Adv.
Mr. Devendra Singh, AOR
Mr. Avinash Poddar, Adv.
Mr. Ankit, Adv.
Mr. Swagat Nanda, Adv.

Mr. Sudarshan Lamba, AOR
Mr. Vikramjit Banerjee, A.S.G.
Mr. Aaditya Dixit, Adv.
Mr. Saransh Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Avijit Mani Tripathi, AOR
Mr. T.k. Nayak, Adv.
Ms. Marbiang Khongwir, Adv.
Mr. Aditya Kumar, Adv.

Ms. Vanshaja Shukla, AOR
Mr. Narendra Kumar, AOR

Mr. Surjendu Sankar Das, AOR
Ms. Aarushi Singh, Adv.
Mr. Venkat Mani Tripathi, Adv.

Mr. Sarthak Raizada Ga, Adv.
Mr. Sarad Kumar Singhania, AOR
Ms. Rashmi Singhania, Adv.

Mr. Siddhant Sharma, AOR
Mr. Prafull Bhardwaj, Adv.

Mr. Kunal Mimani, AOR
Mr. Abhinav Rana, Adv.

Mr. Shantanu Sagar, AOR
Mr. Nishant Ramakantrao Katneshwarkar, AOR

Mr. Bharat Bagla, Adv.
Mr. Siddharth Dharmadhikari, Adv.
Mr. Sourav Singh, Adv.
Mr. Aaditya Aniruddha Pande, AOR
Ms. Chitransha Singh Sikarwar, Adv.
Mr. Shrirang B. Varma, Adv.

Mr. Akshay Amritanshu, AOR
Ms. Drishti Rawal, Adv.
Ms. Drishti Saraf, Adv.
Mr. Sarthak Srivastava, Adv.
Mr. Mayur Goyal, Adv.

Ms. Suveni Bhagat, AOR

Mr. Tanmaya Agarwal, AOR
Mr. Wrick Chatterjee, Adv.
Mrs. Aditi Agarwal, Adv.

Mr. Vishnu Shankar Jain, AOR

Mr. Sravan Kumar Karanam, AOR
Mr. Kumar Abhishek, Adv.
Mr. Kumar Nikhil, Adv.

Mr. Sameer Abhyankar, AOR
Ms. Ripul Kumari Swati, Adv.
Mr. Rahul Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Raghvendra Kumar, AOR
Mr. Karan Sharma, AOR
Mr. Sunny Choudhary, AOR
Ms. Aswathi M.k., AOR
Mr. T. R. B. Sivakumar, AOR
Mr. K. V. Vijayakumar, AOR

Mr. Sahil Bhalai, AOR
Mr. Tushar Giri, Adv.
Mr. Siddharth Anil Khanna, Adv.
Mr. Ritik Arora, Adv.
Mr. Shivam Mishra, Adv.
Mr. Gowtham Polanki, Adv.
Ms. Gulshan Jahan, Adv.

Mr. Anando Mukherjee, AOR
Ms. Astha Sharma, AOR

Mr. Jayant Mohan, AOR
Ms. Meenakshi Chatterjee, Adv.
Mr. Nilesh Kumar, Adv.
Ms. Adya Shree Dutta, Adv.

Mr. Vikramjit Banerjee Ld, A.S.G.
Mr. R. Bala, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Mukesh Kumar Maroria, AOR
Mr. Gaurang Bhushan, Adv.
Ms. Sunita Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Sunanda Shukla, Adv.

Mr. Aravindh S., AOR
Mr. Aman Gautam, Adv.
Ms. Anika Bansal, Adv.

Mr. Sharath Nambiar, Adv.
Ms. Indira Bhakar, Adv.
Mr. Vinayak Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Vatsal Joshi, Adv.
Mr. Anuj Srinivas Udupa, Adv.
Mr. Chitransh Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Sativka Thakur, Adv.
Ms. Yogya Rajpurohit, Adv.
Mr. Aayush Saklani, Adv.
Ms. Nikita Kapoor, Adv.
Mr. S. Subramaniam, Adv.
Ms. Ritika Ranjan, Adv.
Mr. Gurmeet Singh Makker, AOR

Mr. Manish Kumar, AOR
Mr. Divyansh Mishra, Adv.
Mr. Kumar Saurav, Adv.
Mr. Ravi Shanker Jha, Adv.
Ms. Amartya Shreya, Adv.

Mr. Tanmaya Agarwal, AOR
Mr. Wrick Chatterjee, Adv.
Mrs. Aditi Agarwal, Adv.

Mr. Manish Kumar, AOR
Mr. Divyansh Mishra, Adv.
Mr. Kumar Saurav, Adv.
Mr. Ravi Shanker Jha, Adv.
Ms. Amartya Shreya, Adv.

Mr. Bharat Bagla, Adv.
Mr. Siddharth Dharmadhikari, Adv.
Mr. Sourav Singh, Adv.
Mr. Aaditya Aniruddha Pande, AOR
Ms. Chitransha Singh Sikarwar, Adv.
Mr. Shrirang B. Varma, Adv.

Mr. Shiv Mangal Sharma, A.A.G.
Ms. Sansriti Pathak, A.A.G.

Ms. Abhinandini Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Shalini Singh, Adv.
Ms. Nidhi Jaswal, AOR

Mr. Sahil Bhalai, AOR
Mr. Tushar Giri, Adv.
Mr. Siddharth Anil Khanna, Adv.
Mr. Ritik Arora, Adv.
Mr. Shivam Mishra, Adv.
Mr. Gowtham Polanki, Adv.
Ms. Gulshan Jahan, Adv.

Mr. Vaibhav Srivastava, A.A.G.
Ms. Sugandha Anand, AOR

Mr. Pukhrambam Ramesh Kumar, AOR
Mr. Karun Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Anupama Ngangom, Adv.
Ms. Rajkumari Divyasana, Adv.

Mr. Rushab Aggarwal, Adv.
Mr. Pashupathi Nath Razdan, AOR

Ms. G. Indira, AOR
Mr. P Gandeapan, Adv.
Ms. Amrita Kumari, Adv.
Ms. Anjali Singh, Adv.
Ms. Raniba Pangnila, Adv.

Mr. Anando Mukherjee, AOR

Mr. Aravindh S., AOR
Mr. Aman Gautam, Adv.
Ms. Anika Bansal, Adv.

Ms. Deepanwita Priyanka, AOR
Ms. Priyal Sheth, Adv.

Ms. Ankita Sharma, AOR
Mr. Arjun D Singh, Adv.
Ms. Ishika Neogi, Adv.

Ms. Aswathi M.k., AOR
Mr. Nishant Ramakantrao Katneshwarkar, AOR
Mr. Guntur Prabhakar, AOR
Mr. Shree Pal Singh, AOR

Mr. Piyush Beriwal, Adv.
Ms. Kanu Agrawal, Adv.
Mr. Varun Chugh, Adv.
Mr. Krishna Kant Dubey, Adv.
Ms. Mrinal Elkar Mazumdar, Adv.

Ms. Indira Bhakar, Adv.
Mr. Mukesh Kumar Verma, Adv.
Mr. Vinayak Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Rajesh Singh Chauhan, Adv.
Mr. Harish Pandey, Adv.
Mr. Shashwat Parihar, Adv.
Mr. Shreekant Neelappa Terdal, AOR

Mr. T. R. B. Sivakumar, AOR

Hon'ble Mr. Justice Sandeep Mehta has pronounced the reportable judgment in the matters heard by the Bench comprising Hon'ble Mr. Justice Vikram Nath and His Lordship.

IA No. 130117/2018 is disposed of in terms of the signed reportable judgment, which is placed on the file.

List the matters on 13th March, 2026 for receiving the detailed Consolidated Report.

(SONIA BHASIN)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR-CUM-PS

(RANJANA SHAILY)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR